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LEINT

In this report, all references to “JHA”, the “Company”, “we”, “us”, and “our”, refer to Jack Henry & Associates, Inc., and its
wholly owned subsidiaries.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements in this report, other than purely historical information, including estimates, projections, statements
relating to our business plans, objectives and expected operating results, and the assumptions upon which those
statements are based, are “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform
Act of 1995, Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
Forward-looking statements may appear throughout this report, including without limitation, in Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations. Forward-looking statements generally are
identified by the words “believe,” “project,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” and similar expressions. Forward-looking
statements are based on current expectations and assumptions that are subject to risks and uncertainties which may

cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements. Risks and uncertainties that could cause
actual results and events to differ materially from such forward-looking statements are identified at “Risk Factors” in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2018. We undertake no obligation to update or
revise publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.

29 ¢ 29 ¢ 29 ¢
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JACK HENRY & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents

Receivables, net

Income tax receivable

Prepaid expenses and other

Deferred costs

Total current assets

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net
OTHER ASSETS:

Non-current deferred costs

Computer software, net of amortization
Other non-current assets

Customer relationships, net of amortization
Other intangible assets, net of amortization
Goodwill

Total other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Deferred revenues

Total current liabilities
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Non-current deferred revenues
Non-current deferred income tax liability
Other long-term liabilities
Total long-term liabilities
Total liabilities
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Preferred stock - $1 par value; 500,000 shares authorized, none issued
Common stock - $0.01 par value; 250,000,000 shares authorized;
103,428,416 shares issued at December 31, 2018;

103,278,562 shares issued at June 30, 2018
Additional paid-in capital

Retained earnings

Less treasury stock at cost

26,257,903 shares at December 31, 2018;
26,107,903 shares at June 30, 2018

Total stockholders' equity

December 31,

2018

$26,156
184,737
9,488
99,053
43,205
362,639
283,454

82,328
303,516
129,562
109,263
34,245
666,770
1,325,684
$1,971,777

$6,597
92,614
240,863
340,074

14,773
210,489
14,486

239,748
579,822

1,034

459,988
2,007,469

(1,076,536 )

1,391,955

June 30,
2018
*As
Adjusted

$31,440
297,271
21,671
96,141
27,069
473,592
286,850

74,865
288,172
110,299
115,034
38,467
649,929
1,276,766
$2,037,208

$34,510
88,764

352,431
475,705

17,484
208,303
12,872

238,659
714,364

1,033

464,138
1,912,933

(1,055,260 )

1,322,844
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Total liabilities and equity $1,971,777 $2,037,208
See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements

*Refer to Note 2 for the impact to previously presented financial statements as a result of the adoption of ASC 606

5




Edgar Filing: HENRY JACK & ASSOCIATES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

JACK HENRY & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

(Unaudited)
Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
December 31, December 31,
2018 2017 2018 2017
*As *As
Adjusted Adjusted
REVENUE $386,275 $357,209 $778,818 $718,493
EXPENSES
Cost of Revenue 227,284 207,100 447,396 411,016
Research and Development 23,990 22,414 48,016 43,343
Selling, General, and Administrative 46,797 43,094 91,979 84,181
Gain on Disposal of a Business — (189 ) — (1,894 )
Total Expenses 298,071 272,419 587,391 536,646
OPERATING INCOME 88,204 84,790 191,427 181,847
INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest Income 252 146 542 293
Interest Expense (148 ) (250 ) (295 ) (439 )
Total Interest Income (Expense) 104 (104 ) 247 (146 )
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 88,308 84,686 191,674 181,701

PROVISION/ (BENEFIT) FOR INCOME TAXES 20,219 (76,557 ) 40,034 (46,412 )

NET INCOME $68,080 $161,243 $151,640 $228,113
Basic earnings per share $0.88 $2.09 $1.96 $2.95
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 77,216 77,218 77,202 77,250
Diluted earnings per share $0.88 $2.08 $1.96 $2.94
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 77,409 77,565 77,474 77,606

See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements
*Refer to Note 2 for the impact to previously presented financial statements as a result of the adoption of ASC 606
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JACK HENRY & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In Thousands)

(Unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net Income

Adjustments to reconcile net income from operations
to net cash from operating activities:

Depreciation

Amortization

Change in deferred income taxes

Expense for stock-based compensation

(Gain)/loss on disposal of assets and businesses

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Change in receivables

Change in prepaid expenses, deferred costs and other

Change in accounts payable

Change in accrued expenses

Change in income taxes

Change in deferred revenues

Net cash from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Payment for acquisitions, net of cash acquired
Capital expenditures

Proceeds from the sale of businesses

Proceeds from the sale of assets

Internal use software

Computer software developed

Net cash from investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Borrowings on credit facilities

Repayments on credit facilities

Purchase of treasury stock

Dividends paid

Proceeds from issuance of common stock upon exercise of stock options
Tax withholding payments related to share based compensation
Proceeds from sale of common stock

Net cash from financing activities

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD

Six Months Ended

December 31,

2018 2017
*As
Adjusted

$151,640 $228,113

22,470 24,602
56,146 48,711
1,256 (87,040 )
5,146 4,609
(22 ) (1,841 )

113,563 143,914
(45,768 ) (57,214 )
(14,685 ) 5,371
4,658 (13,236 )
12,654 1,829
(115,014 ) (120,910 )
192,044 176,908

(19,981 ) (137,654)
(32,968 ) (12,249 )
— 350

76 205

(2,694 ) (6,025 )
(54,086 ) (46,936 )
(109,653 ) (202,309 )

— 100,000

— (50,000 )
(21,276 ) (30,018 )
(57,104 ) (47,844 )

1 1
(13,485 ) (7,144 )
4,189 3,360

(87,675 ) (31,645 )
$(5,284 ) $(57,046)
$31,440 $114,765
$26,156  $57,719

10
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See notes to condensed consolidated financial statements
*Refer to Note 2 for the impact to previously presented financial statements as a result of the adoption of ASC 606
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JACK HENRY & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

(Unaudited)

NOTE 1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Description of the Company

Jack Henry & Associates, Inc. and subsidiaries (“JHA” or the “Company”) is a provider of integrated computer systems
and services that has developed and acquired a number of banking and credit union software systems. The Company's
revenues are predominately earned by marketing those systems to financial institutions nationwide together with
computer equipment (hardware), by providing the conversion and implementation services for financial institutions to
utilize JHA systems, and by providing other related services. JHA also provides continuing support and services to
customers using in-house or outsourced systems.

Consolidation

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of JHA and all of its subsidiaries, which are
wholly-owned, and all intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

Comprehensive Income

Comprehensive income for the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 equals the Company’s net
income.

Prior Period Reclassification

The prior year periods have been recast to reflect the Company's retrospective adoption of Accounting Standards
Update ("ASU") 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, and related amendments, collectively referred to
as Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 606.

Revenue Recognition

The Company generates revenue from data processing, transaction processing, software licensing and related services,
professional services, and hardware sales.

Significant Judgments in Application of the Guidance

Identification of Performance Obligations

The Company enters into contracts with customers that may include multiple types of goods and services. At contract
inception, the Company assesses the solutions and services promised in its contracts with customers and identifies a
performance obligation for each promise to transfer to the customer a solution or service (or bundle of solutions or
services) that is distinct - that is, if the solution or service is separately identifiable from other items in the
arrangement and if the customer can benefit from the solution or service on its own or together with other resources
that are readily available. The Company recognizes revenue when or as it satisfies each performance obligation by
transferring control of a solution or service to the customer.

Determination of Transaction Price

The amount of revenue recognized is based on the consideration the Company expects to receive in exchange for
transferring goods and services to the customer. The Company’s contracts with its customers frequently contain some
component of variable consideration. The Company estimates variable consideration in its contracts primarily using
the expected value method, based on both historical and current information. Where appropriate, the Company may
constrain the estimated variable consideration included in the transaction price in the event of a high degree of
uncertainty as to the final consideration amount.

Taxes collected from customers and remitted to governmental authorities are not included in revenue. The Company
includes reimbursements from customers for expenses incurred in providing services (such as for postage, travel and
telecommunications costs) in revenue, while the related costs are included in cost of revenue.

Technology or service components from third parties are frequently included in or combined with the Company’s
applications or service offerings. Whether the Company recognizes revenue based on the gross amount billed to the
customer or the net amount retained involves judgment in determining whether the Company controls the good or
service before it is transferred to the customer. This assessment is made at the performance obligation level.

12
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Allocation of Transaction Price

The transaction price, once determined, is allocated between the various performance obligations in the contract based
upon their relative standalone selling prices. The standalone selling prices are determined based on the prices at which
the Company separately sells each good or service. For items that are not sold separately, the Company estimates the
standalone selling prices using all information that is reasonably available, including reference to historical pricing
data.

The following describes the nature of the Company’s primary types of revenue:

Processing

Processing revenue is generated from transaction-based fees for electronic deposit and payment services, electronic
funds transfers and debit and credit card processing. The Company’s arrangements for these services typically require
the Company to “stand-ready” to provide specific services on a when and if needed basis by processing an unspecified
number of transactions over the contractual term. The fees for these services may be fixed or variable (based upon
performing an unspecified quantity of services), and pricing may include tiered pricing structures. Amounts of
revenue allocated to these services are recognized as those services are performed. Customers are typically billed
monthly for transactions processed during the month. The Company evaluates tiered pricing to determine if a material
right exists. If, after that evaluation, we determine a material right does exist, we assign value to the material right
based upon standalone selling price after estimation of breakage associated with the material right.

Outsourcing and Cloud

Outsourcing and cloud revenue is generated from data and item processing services and hosting fees. The Company’s
arrangements for these services typically require the Company to “stand-ready” to provide specific services on a when
and if needed basis. The fees for these services may be fixed or variable (based upon performing an unspecified
quantity of services), and pricing may include tiered pricing structures. Amounts of revenue allocated to these services
are recognized as those services are performed. Data and item processing services are typically billed monthly. The
Company evaluates tiered pricing to determine if a material right exists. If, after that evaluation, we determine a
material right does exist, we assign value to the material right based upon standalone selling price.

Product Delivery and Services

Product delivery and services revenue is generated primarily from software licensing and related professional services
and hardware delivery. Software licenses, along with any professional services from which they are not considered
distinct, are recognized as they are delivered to the customer. Hardware revenue is recognized upon delivery.
Professional services that are distinct are recognized as the services are performed. Deconversion fees are also
included within product delivery and services, and are considered a contract modification. Therefore, the Company
recognizes these fees over the remaining modified contract term.

In-House Support

In-house support revenue is generated from software maintenance for ongoing client support and software usage,
which includes a license and ongoing client support. The Company’s arrangements for these services typically require
the Company to “stand-ready” to provide specific services on a when and if needed basis. The fees for these services
may be fixed or variable (based upon performing an unspecified quantity of services). Software maintenance fees are
typically billed to the customer annually in advance and recognized ratably over the maintenance term. Software
usage is typically billed annually in advance, with the license delivered and recognized at the outset, and the
maintenance fee recognized ratably over the maintenance term. Accordingly, the Company utilizes the practical
expedient which allows entities to disregard the effects of a financing component when the contract period is one year
or less.

9
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Disaggregation of Revenue

The tables below present the Company's revenue disaggregated by type of revenue. Refer to Note 9, Reportable
Segment Information, for disaggregated revenue by type and reportable segment. The majority of the Company’s
revenue is earned domestically, with revenue from customers outside the United States comprising less than 1% of
total revenue.

Three Months Six Months Ended

Ended December

31 December 31,

2018 2017 2018 2017
Processing $148,953 $134,191 $294,928 $268,723
Outsourcing & Cloud 100,066 88,253 197,425 173,387
Product Delivery & Services 58,794 59,392 116,758 118,462
In-House Support 78,462 75,373 169,707 157,921
Services & Support 237,322 223,018 483,890 449,770
Total Revenue $386,275 $357,209 $778,818 $718,493

Contract Balances
The following table provides information about contract assets and contract liabilities from contracts with customers.
December 31, June 30,

2018 2018
Receivables, net $ 184,737 $297,271
Contract Assets- Current 16,697 14,063
Contract Assets- Non-current 44,465 35,630
Contract Liabilities (Deferred Revenue)- Current 240,863 352,431

Contract Liabilities (Deferred Revenue)- Non-current $ 14,773 $17,484

Contract assets primarily result from revenue being recognized when or as control of a solution or service is
transferred to the customer, but where invoicing is contingent upon the completion of other performance obligations
or payment terms differ from the provisioning of services. The current portion of contract assets is reported within
prepaid expenses and other in the condensed consolidated balance sheet, and the non-current portion is included in
other non-current assets. Contract Liabilities (deferred revenue) primarily relate to consideration received from
customers in advance of delivery of the related goods and services to the customer. Contract balances are reported in a
net contract asset or liability position on a contract-by-contract basis at the end of each reporting period.

The Company analyzes contract language to identify if a significant financing component does exist, and would adjust
the transaction price for any material effects of the time value of money if the timing of payments provides either
party to the contract with a significant benefit of financing the transaction.

During the three months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company recognized revenue of $93,656 and
$82,410, respectively, that was included in the corresponding deferred revenue balance at the beginning of the periods.
During the six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company recognized revenue of $164,051 and
$154,585, respectively, that was included in the corresponding deferred revenue balance at the beginning of the
periods.

Amounts recognized that relate to performance obligations satisfied (or partially satisfied) in prior periods were
immaterial for each period presented. These adjustments are primarily the result of transaction price re-allocations due
to changes in estimates of variable consideration.

10
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Transaction Price Allocated to Remaining Performance Obligations

As of December 31, 2018, estimated revenue expected to be recognized in the future related to performance
obligations that are unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) at the end of the reporting period totaled $3,647,526. The
Company expects to recognize approximately 28% over the next 12 months, 20% in 13-24 months, and the balance
thereafter.

Contract Costs

The Company incurs incremental costs to obtain a contract as well as costs to fulfill contracts with customers that are
expected to be recovered. These costs consist primarily of sales commissions, which are incurred only if a contract is
obtained, and customer conversion or implementation related costs. Capitalized costs totaled $222,027 and $181,032,
at December 31, 2018 and June 30, 2018, respectively.

Capitalized costs are amortized based on the transfer of goods or services to which the asset relates, in line with the
percentage of revenue recognized for each performance obligation to which the costs are allocated. For the three
months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, amortization of deferred contract costs was $25,435 and $22,863,
respectively. For the six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, amortization of deferred contract costs totaled
$52,257 and $45,371, respectively. There were no impairment losses in relation to capitalized costs for the periods
presented.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment is recorded at cost and depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful
lives of the assets. Accumulated depreciation at December 31, 2018 totaled $387,261 and at June 30, 2018 totaled
$364,153.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets consist of goodwill, customer relationships, computer software, and trade names acquired in business
acquisitions in addition to internally developed computer software. The amounts are amortized, with the exception of
those intangible assets with an indefinite life (such as goodwill), over an estimated economic benefit period, generally
three to twenty years. Accumulated amortization of intangible assets totaled $658,480 and $602,479 at December 31,
2018 and June 30, 2018, respectively.

Common Stock

The Board of Directors has authorized the Company to repurchase shares of its common stock. Under this
authorization, the Company may finance its share repurchases with available cash reserves or borrowings on its
existing line-of-credit. The share repurchase program does not include specific price targets or timetables and may be
suspended at any time. At December 31, 2018, there were 26,258 shares in treasury stock and the Company had the
remaining authority to repurchase up to 3,733 additional shares. The total cost of treasury shares at December 31,
2018 is $1,076,536. During the first six months of fiscal 2019, the Company repurchased 150 treasury shares. At
June 30, 2018, there were 26,108 shares in treasury stock and the Company had authority to repurchase up to 3,883
additional shares.

Dividends declared per share were $0.37 and $0.31, for the three months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017,
respectively. For the six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, dividends declared totaled $0.74 and $0.62,
respectively.

Interim Financial Statements

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the
instructions to Form 10-Q of the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") and in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America applicable to interim condensed consolidated financial
statements, and do not include all of the information and footnotes required by accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America for complete consolidated financial statements. The condensed consolidated
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes, which are included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K (“Form 10-K”) for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2018. The accounting policies followed by the Company are set forth in Note 1 to the Company's
consolidated financial statements included in its Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, with updates to
certain policies included in this Note 1.

16
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In the opinion of the management of the Company, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements reflect all adjustments necessary (consisting of normal recurring adjustments) to state fairly the financial
position of the Company as of December 31, 2018, the results of its operations for the three and six months ending
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December 31, 2018 and 2017, and its cash flows for the six months ending December 31, 2018 and 2017. The
condensed consolidated balance sheet at June 30, 2018 was derived from audited annual financial statements, but does
not contain all of the footnote disclosures from the annual financial statements.

The results of operations for the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the
results to be expected for the entire year.

NOTE 2: RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

Recently Adopted Accounting Guidance

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued ASU No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with
Customers, in May 2014. This standard (and related amendments collectively referred to as “ASC 606”) is part of an
effort to create a common revenue standard for U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”) and
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The new standard has superseded much of the authoritative
literature for revenue recognition. The new model enacts a five-step process for achieving the core principle, which is
that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount
that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The
standard was effective for the Company on July 1, 2018. Entities are allowed to transition to the new standard by
either recasting prior periods (full retrospective) or recognizing the cumulative effect as of the beginning of the period
of adoption (modified retrospective).

The Company adopted the new standard using the full retrospective transition approach, using certain practical
expedients. The Company has not disclosed the amount of transaction price allocated to remaining performance
obligations for reporting periods presented before the date of initial application. Also, the Company did not separately
consider the effects of contract modifications that occurred before the beginning of the earliest reporting period
presented, but reflects the aggregate effect of all modifications that occurred before the beginning of the earliest period
presented. As a result, all fiscal 2018 financial information has been adjusted for the effects of applying ASC 606. The
details of the significant changes are disclosed below:

Software Revenue Recognition

The Company previously recognized software license and related services within the scope of ASC Topic 985-605,
which required the establishment of vendor-specific objective evidence (“VSOE”) of fair value in order to separately
recognize revenue for each software-related good or service. Due to the inability to establish VSOE, the Company had
previously deferred all revenue on software-related goods and services on a master contract until all the goods and
services had been delivered. Under ASC 606, VSOE is no longer required for separation of otherwise distinct
performance obligations within a revenue arrangement. This change has resulted in earlier recognition of revenue for
the Company’s software-related goods and services, leading to a decrease in deferred revenue balances within our
adjusted condensed consolidated balance sheets.

Impacts on Financial Statements

The following tables summarize the impacts of ASC 606 adoption on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements:

12
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Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2018:

As

Previously Adjustments As Adjusted

Reported
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $31,440 $— $31,440
Receivables, net 291,630 5,641 297,271
Income tax receivable 21,671 — 21,671
Prepaid expenses and other 84,810 11,331 96,141
Deferred costs 38,985 (11,916  )27,069
Total current assets 468,536 5,056 473,592
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net 286,850 — 286,850
OTHER ASSETS:
Non-current deferred costs 95,540 (20,675 ) 74,865
Computer software, net of amortization 288,172 — 288,172
Other non-current assets 107,775 2,524 110,299
Customer relationships, net of amortization 115,034 — 115,034
Other intangible assets, net of amortization 38,467 — 38,467
Goodwill 649,929 — 649,929
Total other assets 1,294,917 (18,151 ) 1,276,766
Total assets $2,050,303 $ (13,095 )$2,037,208
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $34,510 $— $34,510
Accrued expenses 97,848 (9,084 ) 88,764
Deferred revenues 355,538 (3,107 ) 352,431
Total current liabilities 487,896 (12,191 ) 475,705
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Non-current deferred revenues 93,094 (75,610 ) 17,484
Non-current deferred income tax liability 189,613 18,690 208,303
Other long-term liabilities 12,872 — 12,872
Total long-term liabilities 295,579 (56,920 ) 238,659
Total liabilities 783,475 (69,111 ) 714,364
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Preferred stock - $1 par value; 500,000 shares authorized, none issued — — —
Common stock - $0.01 par value; 250,000,000 shares authorized; 1.033 . 1.033
103,278,562 shares issued at June 30, 2018 ’ ’
Additional paid-in capital 464,138 — 464,138
Retained earnings 1,856,917 56,016 1,912,933
Less treasury stock at cost
26,107,903 shares at June 30, 2018 (1,055,260 )— (1,055,260 )
Total stockholders' equity 1,266,828 56,016 1,322,844
Total liabilities and equity $2,050,303 $ (13,095 )$2,037,208
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the three and six months ended December 31, 2017:

REVENUE

EXPENSES

Cost of Revenue

Research and Development

Selling, General, and Administrative
Gain on Disposal of a Business
Total Expenses

OPERATING INCOME

INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest Income

Interest Expense

Total Interest Income (Expense)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES

PROVISION/ (BENEFIT) FOR INCOME

TAXES
NET INCOME

Basic earnings per share

Basic weighted average shares outstanding

Diluted earnings per share

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding

14

Three Months Ended December

31,2017
As

Previously Adjustments

Reported

$374,756 $ (17,547 )$357,209

211,653 (4,553
22414 —
45,613 (2,519
(189 )—
279,491 (7,072
95,265 (10,475
146 —

(250 )—
(104 )—
95,161 (10,475

(60,413 )(16,144

$155,574 $5,669

$2.01
77,218

$2.01
77,565

2017

As As

Adjusted

)207,100 416,368
22,414 43,343

) 43,094 89,346
(189 ) (1,894

)272,419 547,163

) 84,790 187,527
146 293
(250 ) (439
(104 ) (146

) 84,686 187,381

)(76,557 ) (31,604

Previously Adjustments
Reported
$734,690 $ (16,197 )$718,493

(5,352

(5,165
)—

(10,517

(5,680

)(14,808

$161,243 $218,985 $9,128

$2.09 $2.83
77,218 77,250
$2.08 $2.82
77,565 77,606

Six Months Ended December 31,

As
Adjusted

)411,016
43,343

) 84,181
(1,894 )

) 536,646

) 181,847
293
(439 )
(146 )

) 181,701

) (46,412 )

$228,113

$2.95
77,250

$2.94
77,606
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Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended December 31, 2017:

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net Income

Adjustments to reconcile net income from operations
to net cash from operating activities:

Depreciation

Amortization

Change in deferred income taxes

Expense for stock-based compensation

(Gain)/loss on disposal of assets and businesses

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Change in receivables

Change in prepaid expenses, deferred costs and other

Change in accounts payable

Change in accrued expenses

Change in income taxes

Change in deferred revenues

Net cash from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Payment for acquisitions, net of cash acquired
Capital expenditures

Proceeds from the sale of businesses

Proceeds from the sale of assets

Internal use software

Computer software developed

Net cash from investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Borrowings on credit facilities

Repayments on credit facilities

Purchase of treasury stock

Dividends paid

Proceeds from issuance of common stock upon exercise of stock options
Tax withholding payments related to share based compensation
Proceeds from sale of common stock

Net cash from financing activities

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD

15

Six Months Ended December 31,

2017
As
Previously Adjustments As .
Adjusted
Reported
$218,985 $ 9,128 $228,113
24,602 — 24,602
48,711 — 48,711
(72,721 H)(14,319 ) (87,040 )
4,609 — 4,609
(1,841 H)— (1,841 )
115,572 28,342 143,914
(17,105 )(40,109 ) (57,214 )
5,371 — 5,371
(15,386 )2,150 (13,236 )
2,317 (488 ) 1,829
(136,206 )15,296 (120,910 )
176,908 — 176,908
(137,654 )— (137,654 )
(12,249 H)— (12,249 )
350 — 350
205 — 205
(6,025 H)— (6,025 )
(46,936 )— (46,936 )
(202,309 )— (202,309 )
100,000 — 100,000
(50,000 )— (50,000 )
(30,018 )— (30,018 )
47,844 H)— (47,844 )
1 — 1
(7,144 H)— (7,144 )
3,360 — 3,360
(31,645 )— (31,645 )
$(57,046 )$ — $(57,046 )
$114,765 $ — $114,765
$57,719 $ — $57,719
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ASU 2016-15 issued by the FASB in August 2016 clarifies cash flow classification of eight specific cash flow issues
and is effective for our annual reporting period beginning July 1, 2018. The adoption of this standard did not have any
impact on our financial statements.

Not Yet Adopted

The FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases, in February 2016. This ASU aims to increase transparency and
comparability among organizations by recognizing lease assets and liabilities on the balance sheet and requiring
disclosure of key information regarding leasing arrangements. Specifically, the standard requires operating lease
commitments to be recorded on the balance sheet as operating lease liabilities and right-of-use assets, and the cost of
those operating leases to be amortized on a straight-line basis. ASU No. 2016-02 will be effective for JHA's annual
reporting period beginning July 1, 2019 and early adoption is permitted. We will take advantage of the transition
package of practical expedients permitted within the new standard, which among other things, allows us to
carryforward the historical lease classification. In addition, we will make an accounting policy election that will keep
leases with an initial term of twelve months or less off of the balance sheet. Adoption of the standard will add right of
use assets and lease obligations to our balance sheet and is not expected to significantly impact income before income
taxes.

In August of 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-15, Intangibles, Goodwill and Other - Internal-Use Software
(Subtopic 350-40), which broadens the scope of Subtopic 350-40 to include costs incurred to implement a hosting
arrangement that is a service contract. The costs are capitalized or expensed depending on the nature of the costs and
the project stage during which they are incurred, consistent with costs for internal-use software. The amendments in
this update can be applied either retrospectively or prospectively to all implementation costs incurred after the date of
adoption. The ASU will be effective for the Company on July 1, 2020, with early adoption permitted. The Company is
currently evaluating the impact that the guidance will have on our financial statements.

NOTE 3. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
For cash equivalents, amounts receivable or payable and short-term borrowings, fair values approximate carrying
value, based on the short-term nature of the assets and liabilities.
The Company's estimates of the fair value for financial assets and financial liabilities are based on the framework
established in the fair value accounting guidance. The framework is based on the inputs used in valuation, gives the
highest priority to quoted prices in active markets, and requires that observable inputs be used in the valuations when
available. The three levels of the hierarchy are as follows:
Level 1: inputs to the valuation are quoted prices in an active market for identical assets
Level 2: inputs to the valuation include quoted prices for similar assets in active markets that are observable either
directly or indirectly
Level 3: valuation is based on significant inputs that are unobservable in the market and the Company's own estimates
of assumptions that we believe market participants would use in pricing the asset
Fair value of financial assets, included in cash and cash equivalents, and financial liabilities is as follows:

Estimated Fair Value Total

Measurements Fair
Level 1 ;evel gevel Value

December 31, 2018

Financial Assets:

Money market funds $9,033 § —$ —$9,033

June 30, 2018

Financial Assets:

Money market funds $14918 $§ —$ —$14918
Non-Recurring Fair Value Measurements

December 31, 2018

Long-lived assets held for sale $-$1,300 $-$1,300
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June 30, 2018
Long-lived assets held for sale @ $-$1,300 $-$1,300
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@ In accordance with ASC Subtopic 360-10, long-lived assets held for sale with a carrying value of $4,575 were
written down to their fair value of $1,300, resulting in an impairment totaling $3,275, which was included in earnings
for the period ended June 30, 2017. These assets are expected to be disposed of by sale in the fourth quarter of fiscal
2019.

NOTE 4. DEBT

Revolving credit facility

The revolving credit facility allows for borrowings of up to $300,000, which may be increased by the Company at any
time until maturity to $600,000. The credit facility bears interest at a variable rate equal to (a) a rate based on LIBOR
or (b) an alternate base rate (the highest of (i) the Prime Rate for such day, (ii) the sum of the Federal Funds Effective
Rate for such day plus 0.50% and (iii) the Eurocurrency Rate for a one-month Interest Period on such day for dollars
plus 1.0%), plus an applicable percentage in each case determined by the Company's leverage ratio. The credit facility
is guaranteed by certain subsidiaries of the Company. The credit facility is subject to various financial covenants that
require the Company to maintain certain financial ratios as defined in the agreement. As of December 31, 2018, the
Company was in compliance with all such covenants. The revolving loan terminates February 20, 2020. At

December 31, 2018, there was no outstanding revolving loan balance. There was also no outstanding balance at

June 30, 2018.

Other lines of credit

The Company has an unsecured bank credit line which provides for funding of up to $5,000 and bears interest at the
prime rate less 1%. The credit line was renewed in April 2017 and expires on April 30, 2019. At December 31, 2018,
no amount was outstanding. There was also no balance outstanding at June 30, 2018.

Interest

The Company paid interest of $192 and $355 during the six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

NOTE 5. INCOME TAXES

The effective tax rate was 22.9% of income before income taxes for the quarter ended December 31, 2018, compared
to (90.4)% for the same quarter of the prior fiscal year. For the six months ended December 31, 2018, the effective tax
rate was 20.9%, compared to (25.5)% for the six months ended December 31, 2017. The significant increase in the
Company's effective tax rate for both the quarter and year-to-date periods was primarily due to $97,516 of tax benefits
recorded in the prior fiscal year for the re-measurement of the net deferred tax liabilities due to the Tax Cuts and Jobs
Act ("TCJA") enacted December 22, 2017. This increase is partially offset by the enacted lower corporate income tax
rate that became effective January 1, 2018, which resulted in a U.S. statutory rate of approximately 28% for the fiscal
year 2018, and 21% for fiscal 2019. The increase was further offset by increased excess tax benefits from share-based
payments in the first six months of fiscal 2019.

The Company has relied on Staff Accounting Bulletin 118 ("SAB 118") and has recognized provisional amounts for
tax reform items in its annual and interim financial statements for each prior reporting period since the enactment of
the TCJA. The staff of the U.S. SEC has recognized the complexity of reflecting the impacts of the TCJA and on
December 22, 2017, issued guidance in SAB 118. The guidance clarifies accounting for income taxes under ASC 740
if information is not available or complete and provides for up to a one-year period in which to complete the required
analyses and accounting. The Company considers its accounting for the income tax effects of the TCJA to be
complete. No significant adjustments to the provisional amounts previously reported were recorded during the six
months ended December 31, 2018.

The Company paid income taxes, net of refunds, of $25,211 and $38,163 in the six months ended December 31, 2018
and 2017, respectively.

At December 31, 2018, the Company had $10,719 of gross unrecognized tax benefits, $9,967 of which, if recognized,
would affect our effective tax rate. We had accrued interest and penalties of $1,431 and $1,318 related to uncertain tax
positions at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

The U.S. federal and state income tax returns for fiscal year 2015 and all subsequent years remain subject to
examination as of December 31, 2018 under statute of limitations rules. We anticipate potential changes due to lapsing
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within twelve months of December 31, 2018.

17

25



Edgar Filing: HENRY JACK & ASSOCIATES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

NOTE 6. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

Our operating income for the three months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 included $3,374 and $3,096 of
stock-based compensation costs, respectively. For the six months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, stock-based
compensation costs included in operating income totaled $5,146 and $4,609, respectively.

Stock Options

On November 10, 2015, the Company adopted the 2015 Equity Incentive Plan ("2015 EIP") for its employees and
non-employee directors. The plan allows for grants of stock options, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock shares
or units, and performance shares or units. The maximum number of shares authorized for issuance under the plan is
3,000. For stock options, terms and vesting periods of the options are determined by the Compensation Committee of
the Board of Directors when granted. The option period must expire not more than ten years from the option grant
date. The options granted under this plan are exercisable beginning three years after the grant date at an exercise price
equal to 100% of the fair market value of the stock at the grant date. The options terminate upon surrender of the
option, ninety days after termination of employment, upon the expiration of one year following notification of a
deceased optionee, or ten years after grant.

The Company previously issued options to outside directors under the 2005 Non-Qualified Stock Option Plan (“2005
NSOP”). No additional stock options may be issued under this plan.

A summary of option plan activity under these plans is as follows:

Number Weighted Aggregate
Average e
of Exercise Intrinsic
Shares . Value
Price
Outstanding July 1, 2018 52 $ 62.65
Granted — —
Forfeited — —
Exercised — —
Outstanding December 31, 2018 52 $62.65 $ 3,301
Vested and Expected to Vest December 31, 2018 52 $62.65 $ 3,301
Exercisable December 31, 2018 20 $23.65 $ 2,057

At December 31, 2018, there was $83 of compensation cost yet to be recognized related to outstanding options. The
weighted average remaining contractual term on options currently exercisable as of December 31, 2018 was 0.50
years.

Restricted Stock Awards

The Company issues both share awards and unit awards under the 2015 EIP, and previously issued these awards
through the 2005 Restricted Stock Plan. The following table summarizes non-vested share awards as of December 31,
2018, as well as activity for the six months then ended:

Weighted

Average
Share awards Shares Grant

Date

Fair

Value
Outstanding July 1, 2018 23 $ 81.33
Granted — —
Vested (17 ) 79.48
Forfeited — —

Outstanding December 31, 2018 6 $ 86.74
At December 31, 2018, there was $83 of compensation expense that has yet to be recognized related to non-vested
restricted stock share awards, which will be recognized over a weighted average period of 0.48 years.
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The following table summarizes non-vested unit awards as of December 31, 2018, as well as activity for the six
months then ended:

Weighted
Average Aggregate
) .. Grant TS
Unit awards Units Intrinsic
Date
. Value
Fair
Value
Outstanding July 1, 2018 351 $83.37
Granted 65 176.95
Vested (117) 79.51
Forfeited 4 ) 86.89

Outstanding December 31,2018 295 $105.38 $37,305

The Company utilized a Monte Carlo pricing model customized to the specific provisions of the Company’s plan
design to value unit awards subject to performance targets on the grant dates. The weighted average assumptions used
in this model to estimate fair value at the measurement date and resulting values for 39 unit awards granted in fiscal
2019 are as follows:

Volatility 15.30%
Risk free interest rate 2.89 %
Dividend yield 0.90 %
Stock Beta 0.669

The remaining 26 unit awards granted in fiscal 2019 are not subject to performance targets, and therefore the
estimated fair value at measurement date is valued in the same manner as restricted stock share award grants.
At December 31, 2018, there was $17,684 of compensation expense that has yet to be recognized related to
non-vested restricted stock unit awards, which will be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.44 years.

NOTE 7. EARNINGS PER SHARE
The following table reflects the reconciliation between basic and diluted earnings per share.
Three Months

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data) Ended December Six Months Ended
31 December 31,
2018 2017 2018 2017
Net Income $68,089 $161,243 $151,640 $228,113

Common share information:
Weighted average shares outstanding for basic earnings per share 77,216 77,218 77,202 77,250

Dilutive effect of stock options and restricted stock 193 347 272 356
Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted earnings per share 77,409 77,565 77,474 77,606
Basic earnings per share $0.88  $2.09 $1.96 $2.95
Diluted earnings per share $0.88  $2.08 $1.96 $2.94

Per share information is based on the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the three and six
months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017. Stock options and restricted stock have been included in the calculation
of earnings per share to the extent they are dilutive. There were 5 anti-dilutive stock options or restricted stock shares
excluded for the quarter ended December 31, 2018 and no anti-dilutive stock options or restricted stock shares
excluded for the quarter ended December 31, 2017. There were 1 anti-dilutive stock options or restricted stock shares
excluded for the six months ended December 31, 2018 compared to none for the six months ended December 31,
2017.
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NOTE 8. BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS

BOLTS Technologies, Inc

On October 5, 2018, the Company acquired all of the equity interest of BOLTS Technologies, Inc. for $15,046 paid in
cash. The acquisition was funded by cash generated from operations. BOLTS Technologies is the developer of
boltsOPEN, a next-generation digital account opening solution.

Management has completed a preliminary purchase price allocation and its assessment of the fair value of acquired
assets and liabilities assumed. The recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, based
on their preliminary fair values as of October 5, 2018 are set forth below:

Current assets $1,384

Identifiable intangible assets 2,274

Total other liabilities assumed (1,418 )

Total identifiable net assets 2,240

Goodwill 12,806

Net assets acquired $15,046

The amounts shown above may change as management finalizes its assessment of the fair value of acquired assets and
liabilities and continues to evaluate the income tax implications of this business combination.

The goodwill of $12,806 arising from this acquisition consists largely of the growth potential, synergies and
economies of scale expected from combining the operations of the Company with those of BOLTS, together with the
value of BOLTS' assembled workforce. The goodwill from this acquisition has been allocated to our Complementary
segment and is not expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

Identifiable intangible assets from this acquisition consist of customer relationships of $567, computer software of
$1,409, and other intangible assets of $298. The weighted average amortization period for acquired customer
relationships, computer software, and other intangible assets is 15 years, 10 years, and 10 years, respectively.
Current assets were inclusive of cash acquired of $1,365. The fair value of current assets acquired included accounts
receivable of $14, none of which were expected to be uncollectible.

Costs incurred related to the acquisition of BOLTS in fiscal 2019 totaled $23 for legal, valuation, and other fees, and
were expensed as incurred within selling, general, and administrative expense.

The Company's consolidated statements of income for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 included revenue of $35 and
after-tax net loss of $246 resulting from BOLTS' operations.

The accompanying consolidated statements of income for the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and
2017 do not include any revenues and expenses related to this acquisition prior to the acquisition date. The impact of
this acquisition was considered immaterial to both the current and prior periods of our consolidated financial
statements and pro forma financial information has not been provided.

Agiletics, Inc.

On October 1, 2018, the Company acquired all of the equity interest of Agiletics, Inc. for $7,649 paid in cash. The
acquisition was funded by cash generated from operations. Agiletics is a provider of escrow, investment, and liquidity
management solutions for banks serving commercial customers.

Management has completed a preliminary purchase price allocation and its assessment of the fair value of acquired
assets and liabilities assumed. The recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, based
on their preliminary fair values as of October 1, 2018 are set forth below:

Current assets $2,170
Long-term assets —
Identifiable intangible assets 3,090
Non-current deferred income tax liability (787 )
Total other liabilities assumed (738 )
Total identifiable net assets 3,735
Goodwill 3,914
Net assets acquired $7,649
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The amounts shown above may change as management finalizes its assessment of the fair value of acquired assets and
liabilities and continues to evaluate the income tax implications of this business combination.

The goodwill of $3,914 arising from this acquisition consists largely of the growth potential, synergies and economies
of scale expected from combining the operations of the Company with those of Agiletics. The goodwill from this
acquisition has been allocated to our Core segment and is not expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.
Identifiable intangible assets from this acquisition consist of customer relationships of $2,198, computer software of
$701, and other intangible assets of $191. The weighted average amortization period for acquired customer
relationships, computer software, and other intangible assets is 15 years, 10 years, and 10 years, respectively.

Current assets were inclusive of cash acquired of $1,349. The fair value of current assets acquired included accounts
receivable of $299, none of which were expected to be uncollectible.

Costs incurred related to the acquisition of Agiletics in fiscal 2019 totaled $25 for legal, valuation, and other fees, and
were expensed as incurred within selling, general, and administrative expense.

The Company's consolidated statements of income for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 included revenue of $193 and
after-tax net loss of $111 resulting from Agiletics' operations.

The accompanying consolidated statements of income for the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and
2017 do not include any revenues and expenses related to this acquisition prior to the acquisition date. The impact of
this acquisition was considered immaterial to both the current and prior periods of our consolidated financial
statements and pro forma financial information has not been provided.

Ensenta Corporation

On December 21, 2017, the Company acquired all of the equity interest of EST Holdings, Inc. and its wholly-owned
subsidiary, EST Interco, Inc., for $134,381 paid in cash. EST Holdings, Inc. and EST Interco, Inc. jointly own all of
the outstanding equity of Ensenta Corporation ("Ensenta"), a California-based provider of real-time, cloud-based
solutions for mobile and online payments and deposits. This acquisition was partially funded by a draw on the
Company's revolving credit facility, with the remaining amount funded by existing operating cash. The addition of
Ensenta Corporation to the JHA Payment Solutions Group expands the Company’s ability to conduct real-time
transactions with third-party platforms, extending its presence in the credit union market through shared branching
technology.

Management has completed a purchase price allocation of Ensenta and its assessment of the fair value of acquired
assets and liabilities assumed. The recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, based
upon their fair values as of December 21, 2017 are set forth below:

Current assets $14,125
Long-term assets 586
Identifiable intangible assets 58,806
Non-current deferred income tax liability (21,859 )
Total other liabilities assumed (8,496 )
Total identifiable net assets 43,162
Goodwill 91,219
Net assets acquired $134,381

The amounts shown above include measurement period adjustments made during the third and fourth quarters of
fiscal 2018, and the second quarter of fiscal 2019, related to income tax adjustments and a fair value assessment.

The goodwill of $91,219 arising from this acquisition consists largely of the growth potential, synergies and
economies of scale expected from combining the operations of the Company with those of Ensenta, together with the
value of Ensenta's assembled workforce. The goodwill from this acquisition has been allocated to our Payments
segment and is not expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

Identifiable intangible assets from this acquisition consist of customer relationships of $37,800, computer software of
$16,505, and other intangible assets of $4,501. The weighted average amortization period for acquired customer
relationships, computer software, and other intangible assets is 15 years, 10 years, and 10 years, respectively.
Current assets were inclusive of cash acquired of $7,274. The fair value of current assets acquired included accounts
receivable of $4,668, none of which were expected to be uncollectible.
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Costs incurred related to the acquisition of Ensenta in fiscal 2018 totaled $339 for legal, valuation, and other fees, and
were expensed as incurred within selling, general, and administrative expense.
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The Company's consolidated statements of income for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 included revenue of $9,059
and after-tax net income of $2,919 resulting from Ensenta's operations. For the second quarter of fiscal 2018, Ensenta
contributed revenue of $928 and after-tax net income of $6,366. The after-tax net income for the second quarter of
fiscal 2018 included a large tax benefit recorded as a result of the TCJA. Excluding that benefit, the Company's after
tax net income resulting from Ensenta's operations totaled $26.

For the six months ended December 31, 2018, the Company's consolidated statements of income included revenue of
$17,231 and after-tax net income of $4,963. The results for the six months ended December 31, 2017 are the same as
given above for the second quarter of fiscal 2018.

The accompanying consolidated statements of income for the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and
2017 do not include any revenues and expenses related to this acquisition prior to the acquisition date. The following
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information for the period ended December 31, 2017 is presented as if this
acquisition had occurred at the beginning of the earliest period presented. In addition, this unaudited pro forma
financial information is provided for illustrative purposes only and should not be relied upon as necessarily being
indicative of the historical results that would have been obtained if the acquisition had actually occurred during those
periods, or the results that may be obtained in the future as a result of the acquisition.

Three Months )
Ended Six Months Ended
December 31, December 31,

2018 2017 2018 2017

Actual  Proforma Actual  Proforma
Revenue $386,275 $363,563 $778,818 $731,611
Net Income 68,089 167,714 151,640 229,623
Basic Earnings Per Share  $0.88 $2.17 $1.96 $2.97
Diluted Earnings Per Share $0.88 $2.16 $1.96 $2.96
Vanguard Software Group
On August 31, 2017, the Company acquired all of the equity interest of Vanguard Software Group, a Florida-based
company specializing in the underwriting, spreading, and online decisioning of commercial loans, for $10,744 paid in
cash. This acquisition was funded using existing operating cash. The addition of Vanguard Software Group to the
Company's ProfitStars® Lending Solutions Group expands functionality offered to clients, allowing for near-real-time
communication with JHA's core processing and ancillary solutions, and also enhances cross-sell opportunities.
Management has completed a purchase price allocation of Vanguard Software Group and its assessment of the fair
value of acquired assets and liabilities assumed. The recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities
assumed, based upon their fair values as of August 31, 2017 are set forth below:
Current assets $1,153
Long-term assets 9
Identifiable intangible assets 4,200
Total liabilities assumed (1,117 )
Total identifiable net assets 4,245
Goodwill 6,499
Net assets acquired $10,744
The goodwill of $6,499 arising from this acquisition consists largely of the growth potential, synergies and economies
of scale expected from combining the operations of the Company with those of Vanguard Software Group, together
with the value of Vanguard Software Group's assembled workforce. The goodwill from this acquisition has been
allocated to our Complementary segment and is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.
Identifiable intangible assets from this acquisition consist of customer relationships of $2,234, computer software of
$1,426, and other intangible assets of $540. The weighted average amortization periods for acquired customer
relationships, computer software, and other intangible assets are 15 years, 10 years, and 10 years, respectively.
Current assets were inclusive of cash acquired of $289. The fair value of current assets acquired included accounts
receivable of $847, none of which were expected to be uncollectible.
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Costs incurred related to the acquisition of Vanguard Software Group were immaterial for the periods presented.
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The Company's consolidated statements of income for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 included revenue of $741 and
an after-tax net loss of $86 resulting from Vanguard Software Group's operations. For the second quarter of fiscal
2018, Vanguard Software Group contributed revenue of $557 and an after-tax net loss of $178 to the Company's
consolidated statements of income.

The Company's consolidated statements of income for the first six months of fiscal 2019 included revenue of $1,266
and an after-tax net loss of $254 resulting from Vanguard Software Group's operations. For the first six months of
fiscal 2018, Vanguard Software Group contributed revenue of $656 and an after-tax net loss of $301 to the Company's
consolidated statements of income.

The accompanying consolidated statements of income for the three and six months ended December 31, 2018 and
2017 do not include any revenues and expenses related to this acquisition prior to the acquisition date. The impact of
this acquisition was considered immaterial to both the current and prior periods of our consolidated financial
statements and pro forma financial information has not been provided.

NOTE 9. REPORTABLE SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company is a provider of integrated computer systems that perform data processing (available for in-house
installations or outsourced services) for banks and credit unions.

The Company’s operations are classified into four reportable segments: Core, Payments, Complementary, and
Corporate & Other. The Core segment provides core information processing platforms to banks and credit unions,
which consist of integrated applications required to process deposit, loan, and general ledger transactions, and
maintain centralized customer/member information. The Payments segment provides secure payment processing tools
and services, including: ATM, debit, and credit card transaction processing services; online and mobile bill pay
solutions; ACH origination and remote deposit capture processing; and risk management products and services. The
Complementary segment provides additional software and services that can be integrated with our Core solutions or
used independently. The Corporate & Other segment includes hardware revenue and costs, as well as operating costs
not directly attributable to the other three segments.

The Company evaluates the performance of its segments and allocates resources to them based on various factors,
including performance against trend, budget, and forecast. Only revenue and costs of revenue are considered in the
evaluation for each segment.

An immaterial adjustment was made to reclassify revenue recognized in fiscal 2018 from the Core to the Corporate
and Other Segment. For the three and six months ended December 31, 2017, the amount reclassified totaled $744 and
$1,482, respectively.
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Three Months Ending

December 31, 2018

Core Payments Complementary
REVENUE
Services and Support $122,721 $13,108 $ 86,386
Processing 7,008 124911 16,864
Total Revenue 129,729 138,019 103,250
Cost of Revenue 60,288 65,100 44,167

Research and Development

Selling, General, and Administrative

Total Expenses

SEGMENT INCOME $69,441 $72919 $ 59,083
OPERATING INCOME

INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES

Three Months Ending

December 31, 2017

Core Payments Complementary
REVENUE
Services and Support $116,614 $9,212 $ 81,329
Processing 6,682 112,168 15,327
Total Revenue 123,296 121,380 96,656
Cost of Revenue 55,364 59,304 40,209

Research and Development

Selling, General, and Administrative

Gain on Disposal of Businesses

Total Expenses

SEGMENT INCOME $67,932 $62,076 $ 56,447
OPERATING INCOME

INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES

24

Corporate
& Other 10t
$15,107 $237,322
170 148,953
15,277 386,275

57,729 227,284
23,990
46,797
298,071
$(42,452)
88,204
104

$88,308

Corporate
& Other 10t
$15,863 $223,018
14 134,191
15,877 357,209

52,223 207,100
22,414
43,094
(189
272,419

$(36,346)
84,790
(104

$84,686
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REVENUE

Services and Support
Processing

Total Revenue

Cost of Revenue

Research and Development

Selling, General, and Administrative
Total Expenses

SEGMENT INCOME
OPERATING INCOME

INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES

REVENUE

Services and Support
Processing

Total Revenue

Cost of Revenue

Research and Development

Selling, General, and Administrative
Gain on Disposal of Businesses
Total Expenses

SEGMENT INCOME
OPERATING INCOME

INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES

Six Months Ended

December 31, 2018

Core

$253,109 $25,878
14,172 246,338
267,281 272,216

119,504 130,807

Payments Complementary

$ 176,449
34,109
210,558

85,998

$147,777 $141,409 $ 124,560

Six Months Ended

December 31, 2017

Core

$237,091 $19,176
13,550 225,098
250,641 244,274

110,949 116,627

Payments Complementary

$ 161,626
30,057
191,683

80,201

$139,692 $127,647 $ 111,482

Corporate

& Other
$28.454
309
28,763

111,087

$(82,324)

Corporate
& Other

$31,877
18
31,895

103,239

$(71,344)

Total

$483,890
294,928
778,818

447,396
48,016

91,979
587,391

191,427
247

$191,674

Total

$449,770
268,723
718,493

411,016
43,343
84,181

(1,894 )
536,646

181,847
(146 )

$181,701

The Company has not disclosed any additional asset information by segment, as the information is not generated for
internal management reporting to the Chief Operating Decision Maker.
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NOTE 10: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

None.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

This discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the condensed consolidated financial statements and
the accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended December 31, 2018.

OVERVIEW

Jack Henry & Associates, Inc. ("JHA") is a leading provider of technology solutions and payment processing services
primarily for financial services organizations. Its solutions are marketed and supported through three primary brands.
Jack Henry Banking® is a top provider of information and transaction processing solutions to U.S. banks ranging
from community banks to multi-billion-dollar asset institutions. Symitar® is a leading provider of information and
transaction processing solutions for credit unions of all sizes. ProfitStars® provides specialized products and services
that enable financial institutions of every asset size and charter, and diverse corporate entities outside the financial
services industry, to mitigate and control risks, optimize revenue and growth opportunities, and contain costs. JHA's
integrated solutions are available for in-house installation and outsourced delivery.

Our two primary revenue streams are "Services and support” and "Processing". Services and support includes:
"Outsourcing and cloud" fees that predominantly have contract terms of five years or longer at inception; "Product
delivery and services" revenue, which includes revenue from the sales of licenses, implementation services,
consulting, and hardware; and "In-house support" revenue, which is composed of maintenance fees which primarily
contain annual contract terms. Processing revenue includes: "Remittance" revenue from payment processing, remote
capture, and automated clearing house (ACH) transactions; "Card" fees, including card transaction processing and
monthly fees; and "Transaction and digital" revenue, which includes transaction and mobile processing fees. We
continually seek opportunities to increase revenue while at the same time containing costs to expand margins.

All dollar amounts in the following discussion are in thousands, except per share amounts.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The adoption of ASC 606 has impacted the timing of our revenue recognition, as discussed in detail in Note 1, Nature
of Operations and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, of the condensed consolidated financial statements
within this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The prior year numbers presented below have been re-cast as part of our
full retrospective adoption of the new standard.

In the second quarter of fiscal 2019, total revenue increased 8%, or $29,066, compared to the same quarter in the prior
year. Excluding a decrease of $3,111 in deconversion fees quarter-over-quarter, and excluding revenue of $228 from
companies acquired in fiscal 2019, total revenue increased 9% for the quarter.

Operating expenses increased 9% compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2018. Headcount increased 4% at
December 31, 2018 compared to December 31, 2017, leading to increased salaries and benefits. Other reasons for the
increase include: bonuses provided by the Company in response to the lower tax rate resulting from the Tax Cuts and
Jobs Act ("TCJA"); increased amortization expense, partially due to assets acquired in the Ensenta acquisition; and
higher direct cost of product, including costs related to our new card payment processing platform and faster payments
incentives.

Operating income increased 4% for the quarter, but excluding deconversion fees, income from fiscal 2019
acquisitions, and the increased bonus expense, operating income increased 12%.

The provision for income taxes increased significantly compared to the prior year quarter due primarily to the impact
of the enactment of the TCJA on our income taxes last year. The effective tax rate for the quarter is 22.9%.

The above changes led to a decrease in net income of 58% for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 compared to the
second quarter in fiscal 2018, again primarily due to the impact of the TCJA in the prior year.

In the six months ended December 31, 2018, total revenue increased 8%, or $60,325, over the six months

ended December 31, 2017. Deconversion fees in the year-to-date period decreased $5,993 compared to the

same six months in the prior fiscal year. Revenue from fiscal 2019 acquisitions totaled $228. Excluding deconversion
revenue from each period and revenue from fiscal 2019 acquisitions, total revenue increased 9%.

Operating expenses for the six months ended December 31, 2018 increased 9% compared to the equivalent period in
the prior year, primarily due to increased headcount, the Ensenta acquisition, costs related to our new card payment
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processing platform, bonuses provided by the Company in response to the lower tax rate resulting from the TCJA, and
increased amortization expense.
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Operating income increased 5% for the year-to-date period, but excluding deconversion fees, income from fiscal 2019
acquisitions, and the increased bonus expense, operating income increased 14%.

Provision for income taxes increased compared to the prior year-to-date period, due primarily to the enactment of the
TCJA. The effective tax rate for the six months ended December 31, 2018 is 20.9%.

The result of the above changes led to a decrease in net income of 34% for the six months of fiscal 2019 compared to
the same period in fiscal 2018.

We move into the third quarter of fiscal 2019 following strong performance in the second quarter. Significant portions
of our business continue to come from recurring revenues and our healthy sales pipeline is also encouraging. Our
customers continue to face regulatory and operational challenges which our products and services address, and in
these times we believe they have an even greater need for our solutions that directly address institutional profitability,
efficiency, and security. Our strong balance sheet, access to extensive lines of credit, the strength of our existing
product line and an unwavering commitment to superior customer service should position us well to address current
and future opportunities.

A detailed discussion of the major components of the results of operations for the three and six months ending
December 31, 2018 follows. Discussions compare the current three and six months ending December 31, 2018 to the
prior year's three and six months ending December 31, 2017.

REVENUE

Services and Support Three Months Ended % Six Months Ended %
December 31, Change December 31, Change
2018 2017 2018 2017

Services and Support $237,322 $223,018 6 % $483,890 $449,770 8 %

Percentage of total revenue 61 % 62 % 62 % 63 %

There was 6% growth in services and support revenue in the second quarter of fiscal 2019 compared to the same
quarter last year. Excluding deconversion fees from each period, which decreased $3,111 compared to the prior year
quarter, and $205 of revenue from businesses acquired in fiscal 2019, services and support revenue grew 8%. The
increase was primarily due to increases in our 'outsourcing and cloud' revenue stream, partially driven by added
revenue from Ensenta, and supplemented by organic growth in hosting and data processing. 'In-house support' revenue
also contributed to the increase.

In the six months ended December 31, 2018, services and support revenue grew 8% over the equivalent six months in
the prior fiscal year. Excluding deconversion fees from each period presented, which decreased $5,993 compared to
the prior year-to-date period, and revenue from businesses acquired in fiscal 2019, services and support revenue

grew 9%. The increase was driven primarily by growth in our 'outsourcing and cloud' revenue stream, partially due to
Ensenta revenue. Our 'in-house support' revenue stream also contributed to the increase, primarily due to higher
software usage revenue, partially resulting from the addition of new customers.

Processing Three Months Ended % Six Months Ended %
December 31, Change December 31, Change
2018 2017 2018 2017

Processing $148,953 $134,191 11 % $294928 $268,723 10 %

Percentage of total revenue 39 % 38 % 38 % 37 %

Processing revenue increased 11% in the second quarter of fiscal 2019 compared to the same quarter last year,
primarily due to increased transaction volumes within each of the three components of processing revenue and added
revenue from Ensenta.

Each component also experienced volume growth in the fiscal year-to-date period, leading to an increase in processing
revenue of 10% for the six months ended December 31, 2018 as compared to the six months ended December 31,
2017.
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OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of Revenue Three Months Ended % Six Months Ended %
December 31, Change December 31, Change
2018 2017 2018 2017

Cost of Revenue $227,284 $207,100 10 % $447,396 $411,016 9 %

Percentage of total revenue 59 % 58 % 57 % 57 %

Cost of revenue for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 increased 10% over the prior year, and increased 1% as a
percentage of total revenue. Excluding costs related to deconversions, fiscal 2019 acquisitions, and bonuses provided
by the Company in response to the lower tax rate resulting from the TCJA, cost of revenue increased 9%. A 4%
expansion in headcount at December 31, 2018 compared to December 31, 2017 contributed to the increase, driving
increased salaries and benefits. Other factors contributing to the increase include higher direct costs of product,
including spending related to the ongoing project to expand our credit and debit card platform, and increased
amortization expense, partially due the amortization of assets acquired from Ensenta.

For the year-to-date period, cost of revenue increased 9% due to the same factors discussed above, but remained a
consistent percentage of revenue. Excluding costs related to deconversions, fiscal 2019 acquisitions, and bonuses
provided by the Company in response to the lower tax rate resulting from the TCJA, cost of revenue increased 8%.

Three Months Ended % Six Months Ended %
Research and Development

December 31, Change December 31, Change
2018 2017 2018 2017
Research and Development $23,990 $22.414 7 % $48,016 $43343 11 %
Percentage of total revenue 6 % 6 % 6 % 6 %

Research and development expense increased 7% for the second quarter of fiscal 2019, but excluding the bonuses
provided by the Company in response to the lower tax rate resulting from the TCJA and costs attributable to
companies acquired in fiscal 2019, research and development expense increased 4%. This increase was primarily due
to increased salary and personnel costs resulting from a 4% increase in headcount at December 31, 2018 compared to
a year ago. However, these expenses remained consistent with the prior year as a percentage of total revenue.

The increase for the fiscal year-to-date period is also primarily due to increased salary and personnel costs, and the
acquisition of Ensenta. Excluding the bonuses provided by the Company in response to the lower tax rate resulting
from the TCJA and costs attributable to companies acquired in fiscal 2019, research and development expense
increased 8%.

Both periods remained consistent with the prior year as a percentage of total revenue.

Selling, General, and Administrative Three Months Ended % Six Months Ended %

December 31, Change December 31, Change
2018 2017 2018 2017
Selling, General, and Administrative $46,797  $43,094 9 % $91,979 $84,181 9 %
Percentage of total revenue 12 % 12 % 12 % 12 %

The 9% increase in selling, general and administrative expense in the current quarter was mainly due to increased
commissions, salaries, and benefits. Excluding bonuses provided by the Company in response to the lower tax rate
resulting from the TCJA, the quarter expense increased §%.

The fiscal year-to-date increase was also driven by those factors, and excluding bonuses provided by the Company in
response to the lower tax rate resulting from the TCJA, the year-to-date expense increased 9%.

Selling, general, and administrative expense remained a consistent percentage of revenue in both the quarter and fiscal
year-to-date periods.

Gain on Disposal of a Business

In the six months ended December 31, 2018, the Company did not dispose of any businesses. In the first six months
fiscal 2018, we recorded a gain totaling $1,894, including a gain of $189 in the second quarter related to the sale of
our ATM Manager product line, and the sale of our jhaDirect product line in the first quarter.
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Three Months o Six Months o
INTEREST INCOME AND EXPENSE Ended y Ended y
Change Change
December 31, December 31,
2018 2017 2018 2017

Interest Income $252 $146 73 % $542 $293 85 %

Interest Expense $(148) $(250) (41 )% $(295) $(439) (33 )%

Interest income fluctuated due to changes in invested balances and yields on invested balances. Interest expense
decreased in the current period since there were no outstanding borrowings on our revolving credit facility during the
second quarter or first six months of fiscal 2019.

Three Months Ended %

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES e S %

December 31, Change December 31, Change
2018 2017 2018 2017
Provision for Income Taxes $20,219  $(76,557) (126)% $40,034 $(46,412) (186)%
Effective Rate 22.9 % 904 )% 20.9 % (25.5 )%

The increase in the effective tax rate was primarily the result of the TCJA enacted in the prior fiscal year on December
22,2017 and the related re-measurement of net deferred tax liabilities. The increase is partially offset by the reduced
U.S. federal corporate tax rate of 21% effective for the current year, and increased excess tax benefits from
share-based payments recognized during fiscal 2019.

NET INCOME

Net income decreased 58% to $68,089, or $0.88 per diluted share for the second quarter of fiscal 2019, compared to
$161,243, or $2.08 per diluted share, in the same period of fiscal 2018, resulting in a 58% decrease in diluted earnings
per share, mainly due to the TCJA impacts on income tax expense in the prior year.

Net income decreased 34% to $151,640, or $1.96 per diluted share for the six months ended December 31, 2018,
compared to $228,113, or $2.94 per diluted share, in the six months ended December 31, 2017, resulting in a 33%
decrease in diluted earnings per share, mainly due to the TCJA impacts in the prior year.

REPORTABLE SEGMENT DISCUSSION

The Company is a leading provider of technology solutions and payment processing services primarily for financial
services organizations.

The Company’s operations are classified into four reportable segments: Core, Payments, Complementary, and
Corporate and Other. The Core segment provides core information processing platforms to banks and credit unions,
which consist of integrated applications required to process deposit, loan, and general ledger transactions, and
maintain centralized customer/member information. The Payments segment provides secure payment processing tools
and services, including ATM, debit, and credit card processing services; online and mobile bill pay solutions; ACH
origination and remote deposit capture processing; and risk management products and services. The Complementary
segment provides additional software and services that can be integrated with our core solutions or used
independently. The Corporate & Other segment includes hardware revenue and costs, as well as operating costs not
directly attributable to the other three segments.

Core
ggge;l\gzg;ﬁber % Six Months Ended %
3] Change December 31, Change
2018 2017 2018 2017

Revenue $129,729 $123,296 5 %  $267,281 $250,641 7 %

Cost of Revenue $60,288 $55364 9 %  $119,504 $110,949 8 %

Revenue in the Core segment increased 5%, while cost of revenue increased 9%, for the three months ended
December 31, 2018. Excluding deconversion fees, which totaled $2,744 for the second quarter of fiscal 2019,
compared to $4,171 for the second quarter of fiscal 2018, and excluding $190 of revenue from fiscal 2019
acquisitions, revenue in the Core segment increased 6%. The increased revenue was driven by increased outsourcing
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For the six months ended December 31, 2018, revenue in the Core segment increased 7%. Excluding deconversion
fees, which totaled $6,729 and $11,252, for the first six months of fiscal 2019 and 2018, respectively, and excluding
revenue of $190 from fiscal 2019 acquisitions, revenue in the Core segment increased 9%, due to increased
outsourcing and cloud and in-house support revenue. Cost of revenue increased 1% as a percentage of revenue for the
six month period ended December 31, 2018 as compared to the equivalent period of the prior fiscal year.
Payments

Three Months

% Six Months Ended %
l;‘il ded December Change December 31, Change
2018 2017 2018 2017
Revenue $138,019 $121,380 14 % $272,216 $244274 11 %

Cost of Revenue $65,100 $59,304 10 % $130,807 $116,627 12 %

Revenue in the Payments segment increased 14% for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 compared to the equivalent
quarter last fiscal year. Excluding deconversion revenue of $2,274 from the second quarter of fiscal 2019 and $1,698
from the second quarter of fiscal 2018, revenue increased 13% in the Payments segment. The improvement was
primarily due to increased remittance and card revenue within the processing line, and increased outsourcing and
cloud revenue in the services and support line. The increases in remittance revenue and outsourcing and cloud revenue
are partially due to revenue from Ensenta. Cost of revenue increased 10%, partially due to increased headcount and
amortization expenses related to Ensenta, as well as increased spending related to the ongoing project to expand our
credit and debit card processing platform. Cost of revenue decreased 2% as a percentage of revenue.

Revenue in the Payments segment increased 11% for the six months ended December 31, 2018 compared to the
equivalent six months of the prior fiscal year. Excluding deconversion revenue of $4,347 and $4,797, respectively,
revenue increased 12% in the Payments segment, due to the same factors as the quarter increase. Cost of revenue
increased 12%, partially due to increased headcount and amortization expenses related to Ensenta, as well as increased
spending related to the ongoing project to expand our credit and debit card platform. Cost of revenue remained
consistent as a percentage of revenue.

Complementary
ggge;l\gzg;ﬁber % Six Months Ended %
3] Change December 31, Change
2018 2017 2018 2017

Revenue $103,250 $96,656 7 % $210,558 $191,683 10 %

Cost of Revenue $44,167 $40,209 10 % $85,998 $80,201 7 %

Revenue in the Complementary segment increased 7% for the quarter, or 9% after excluding deconversion revenue
from each period, which totaled $1,587 and $3,750 for the quarters ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively,
and excluding revenue of $36 from fiscal 2019 acquisitions. The increase was driven by increases in all three
categories of services and support revenue, as well as transaction and digital processing revenue. Cost of revenue
increased 10% for the second quarter of fiscal 2019 compared to the second quarter of fiscal 2018, and increased 1%
as a percentage of revenue.

For the six months ended December 31, 2018, revenue in the Complementary segment increased 10% compared to the
six months ended December 31, 2017. After excluding deconversion revenue from each period, which totaled $3,379
and $4,277 for the quarters ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, and excluding revenue of $36 from
fiscal 2019 acquisitions, revenue increased 11%. The increase was driven by increases in all three categories of
services and support revenue, as well as transaction and digital processing revenue. Cost of revenue increased 7%
comparing the year-to-date periods, but decreased 1% as a percentage of revenue.

Corporate and Other

Three Months % Six Months Ended %
Ended December Change December 31, Change
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2018 2017 2018 2017
Revenue $15,277 $15,877 (4 )% $28,763 $31,895 (10 )%

Cost of Revenue $57,729 $52,223 11 % $111,087 $103,239 8 %
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Revenue in the Corporate and Other segment decreased for second quarter due to decreased services and support
revenue. The decreased revenue for six months ended December 31, 2018, was also due to decreased services and
support revenue, mainly within product delivery and services. This is in part due to the sale of our jhaDirect product
line, which was sold during the first quarter of fiscal 2018. Revenue classified in the Corporate and Other segment
includes revenue from hardware and other products not specifically attributed to any of the other three segments.
Cost of revenue for the Corporate and Other segment includes operating cost not directly attributable to any of the
other three segments. The increased cost of revenue in the second quarter and first six months of fiscal 2019 is
primarily related to bonuses provided by the Company in response to the lower tax rate resulting from the TCJA.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
The Company's cash and cash equivalents decreased to $26,156 at December 31, 2018 from $31,440 at June 30, 2018.
The following table summarizes net cash from operating activities in the statement of cash flows:

Six Months Ended

December 31,

2018 2017
Net income $151,640 $228,113
Non-cash expenses 84,996 (10,959 )
Change in receivables 113,563 143,914
Change in deferred revenue (115,014 ) (120,910 )

Change in other assets and liabilities (43,141 ) (63,250 )

Net cash provided by operating activities $192,044 $176,908

Cash provided by operating activities increased 9% compared to the same period last year. Cash from operations is
primarily used to repay debt, pay dividends, repurchase stock, and for capital expenditures.

Cash used in investing activities for the first six months of fiscal 2019 totaled $109,653 and included: $54,086 for the
ongoing enhancements and development of existing and new product and service offerings; capital expenditures on
facilities and equipment of $32,968; payments for the acquisitions of BOLTS and Agiletics totaling $19,981, and
$2,694 for the purchase and development of internal use software. This was partially offset by $76 of proceeds from
asset sales. Cash used in investing activities for the first six months of fiscal 2018 totaled $202,309 and included
$137,654 for the acquisitions of Vanguard Software Group and Ensenta Corporation; $46,936 for the development of
software; capital expenditures of $12,249; and $6,025 for the purchase and development of internal use software,
partially offset by $350 of proceeds from the sale of businesses and $205 of proceeds from the sale of assets.
Financing activities used cash of $87,675 for the first six months of fiscal 2019, including dividends paid to
stockholders of $57,104, $21,276 for the purchase of treasury shares, and $9,295 net cash outflow from the issuance
of stock and tax related to stock-based compensation. Financing activities used cash in the first six months of fiscal
2018 totaling $31,645, which included $50,000 for repayments on borrowings, $47,844 of dividends paid to
stockholders, $30,018 for the purchase of treasury shares, and $3,783 net cash outflow from the issuance of stock and
tax related to stock-based compensation, partially offset by new borrowings of $100,000.

Capital Requirements and Resources

The Company generally uses existing resources and funds generated from operations to meet its capital requirements.
Capital expenditures totaling $32,968 and $12,249 for the six months ending December 31, 2018 and December 31,
2017, respectively, were made primarily for additional equipment and the improvement of existing facilities. These
additions were funded from cash generated by operations. Total consolidated capital expenditures on facilities and
equipment for the Company for fiscal year 2019 are not expected to exceed $50,000 and will be funded from cash
generated by operations.

The Board of Directors has authorized the Company to repurchase shares of its common stock. Under this
authorization, the Company may finance its share repurchases with available cash reserves or borrowings on its
existing line-of-credit. The share repurchase program does not include specific price targets or timetables and may be
suspended at any time. At December 31, 2018, there were 26,258 shares in treasury stock and the Company had the
remaining authority to repurchase up to 3,733 additional shares. The total cost of treasury shares at December 31,
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2018, there were 26,108 shares in treasury stock and the Company had authority to repurchase up to 3,883 additional
shares.

Revolving credit facility

The revolving credit facility allows for borrowings of up to $300,000, which may be increased by the Company at any
time until maturity to $600,000. The credit facility bears interest at a variable rate equal to (a) a rate based on LIBOR
or (b) an alternate base rate (the highest of (i) the Prime Rate for such day, (ii) the sum of the Federal Funds Effective
Rate for such day plus 0.50% and (iii) the Eurocurrency Rate for a one month Interest Period on such day for dollars
plus 1.0%), plus an applicable percentage in each case determined by the Company's leverage ratio. The credit facility
is guaranteed by certain subsidiaries of the Company. The credit facility is subject to various financial covenants that
require the Company to maintain certain financial ratios as defined in the agreement. As of December 31, 2018, the
Company was in compliance with all such covenants. The revolving loan terminates February 20, 2020. At

December 31, 2018, there was no outstanding revolving loan balance. There was also no outstanding balance at

June 30, 2018.

Other lines of credit

The Company has an unsecured bank credit line which provides for funding of up to $5,000 and bears interest at the
prime rate less 1%. The credit line was renewed in April 2017 and expires on April 30, 2019. At December 31, 2018,
no amount was outstanding. There was also no balance outstanding at June 30, 2018.
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ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Market risk refers to the risk that a change in the level of one or more market prices, interest rates, indices, volatilities,
correlations or other market factors such as liquidity, will result in losses for a certain financial instrument or group of
financial instruments. We are currently exposed to credit risk on credit extended to customers and at times are exposed
to interest risk on outstanding debt. We do not currently use any derivative financial instruments. We actively monitor
these risks through a variety of controlled procedures involving senior management.

Based on the controls in place and the credit worthiness of the customer base, we believe the credit risk associated
with the extension of credit to our customers will not have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial
position, results of operations, or cash flows.

We have no outstanding debt with variable interest rates as of December 31, 2018, and are therefore not currently
exposed to interest rate risk.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

As of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, an evaluation was carried out under the
supervision and with the participation of our management, including the Company's Chief Executive Officer ("CEO")
and Chief Financial Officer ("CFQ"), of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and
procedures pursuant to Exchange Act Rules 13a-15 and 15d-15. Based upon that evaluation, the CEO and CFO
concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures are effective to ensure that information we are required to
disclose in reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported
within the time periods specified in SEC rules and forms. For this purpose, disclosure controls and procedures include
controls and procedures designed to ensure that information that is required to be disclosed under the Exchange Act is
accumulated and communicated to the Company's management, including the CEO and CFO, as appropriate, to allow
timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

During the fiscal quarter ending December 31, 2018, there was no change in internal control over financial reporting
that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial
reporting.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

We are subject to various routine legal proceedings and claims arising in the ordinary course of our business. In the
opinion of management, any liabilities resulting from current lawsuits are not expected, either individually or in the
aggregate, to have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial statements. In accordance with U.S. GAAP,
we record a liability when it is both probable that a liability has been incurred and the amount of the loss can be
reasonably estimated. These liabilities are reviewed at least quarterly and adjusted to reflect the impacts of
negotiations, settlements, rulings, advice of legal counsel, and other information and events pertaining to a particular
case or proceeding.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS
Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities
The following shares of the Company were repurchased during the quarter ended December 31, 2018:

Total Maximum
Number of Number of
Total Average Shares Shares that
Number of . Purchased May Yet
Price of
Shares Share as Part of Be
Purchased () Publicly Purchased
Announced Under the
Plans (D Plans @
October 1- October 31, 2018 — $ e 3,882,713
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November 1- November 30, 2018 150,043 141.84 150,000 3,732,713
December 1- December 31, 2018 — — — 3,732,713
Total 150,043 141.84 150,000 3,732,713
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(1) 150,000 shares were purchased through a publicly announced repurchase plan. There were 43 shares surrendered to
the Company to satisfy tax withholding obligations in connection with employee restricted stock awards.

(2) Total stock repurchase authorizations approved by the Company's Board of Directors as of February 17, 2015 were
for 30 million shares. These authorizations have no specific dollar or share price targets and no expiration dates.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

31.1Certification of the Chief Executive Officer.

31.2Certification of the Chief Financial Officer.

32.1Certification of the Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350.
32.2 Certification of the Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350.
101.INS* XBRL Instance Document

101.SCH* XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document

101.CAL*XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.DEF* XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document
101.LAB*XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

101.PRE* XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

* Furnished with this quarterly report on Form 10-Q are the following documents formatted in XBRL (Extensible
Business Reporting Language): (i) the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at December 31, 2018 and June 30,

2018, (ii) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the three and six months ended December 31, 2018

and 2017, (iii1) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended December 31, 2018

and 2017, and (iv) Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this quarterly
report on Form 10-Q to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

JACK HENRY & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Date: February 7, 2019 /s/ David B. Foss
David B. Foss
Chief Executive Officer and President

Date: February 7, 2019 /s/ Kevin D. Williams

Kevin D. Williams
Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
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